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A Tribute to Retiring City Manager Soren Wolff

This budget is the last City Manager Soren Wolff presented to City Council as he has announced 
his retirement effective September 6, 2011 after a 27-year career with the City of Holland – 
four as the Assistant City Manager and twenty-three as the City Manager.  In a profession 
where the usual tenure ranges from five to seven years, in those decades Soren has left a 
significant impact on the City with his impressive leadership, commitment 
to excellence, and strong financial management abilities.  

Soren has been very instrumental in working with the private sector in 
Holland’s downtown transformation.  Downtown Holland is the jewel of 
this city and is a prime destination for Holland residents and visitors alike.  
Moreover, it is a model that many other communities have studied and 
attempted to replicate, as cities across this country seek to provide an 
authentic and unique “sense of place” that is immediately observable in 
the City of Holland.  Soren’s leadership in these efforts has been one of the 
driving forces for Downtown Holland’s success.

Soren, too, has been a clear and consistent voice for Holland-area collaboration.  With his participation, over the past decades 
the Holland-area has witnessed the creation of the Herrick District Library, the MAX Authority, the West Michigan Airport 
Authority, the Macatawa Area Coordinating Council, the Holland Aquatic Center, the 911 Central Dispatch, and the West 
Michigan Enforcement Team (WEMET), among others.  Additionally, Holland enjoys strong partnerships with Hope College 
and our local primary K-12 education systems.  Those partnerships have resulted in numerous improvements that have 
benefited all concerned.

Holland has seen a building boom during Soren’s tenure.  Major public projects have included the construction of a new 
library, an addition to and major renovations of City Hall, a new Police and Courts building, the 8th Street Market, a downtown 
parking structure, the snowmelt system, the Transportation Services Building, the Kollen Park revitalization, the River Avenue 
bridge and Van Bragt Park improvement, and dozens more – all with great attention to detail and providing impeccable 
quality and enduring design.  However, Soren’s interest in core public infrastructure cannot be overlooked.  Soren’s insistence 
that the maintenance and reconstruction of our city streets – and the unseen pipes, wires, and lines that lie beneath those 
streets – remain a priority of this city government has been a hallmark of his tenure in Holland.  

 Soren was instrumental in the creation of self-funded insurance programs providing significant financial savings for Holland 
over the years, as well as streamlining the administration of city operations.  The most recent change has been the creation of 
a Public Safety Department which has already saved the city hundreds of thousands of dollars while maintaining outstanding 
police, fire, and emergency medical services.  

But the overriding legacy Soren will leave is the budget – a document that reflects his passion.  This document contains 
hundreds of pages of financial data, performance measurements, goals and supplemental narrative that reflects the overall 
operations of the City of Holland and is the most significant policy document produced by the City.  Soren has insisted that 
this document, and the budget it represents, be detailed, comprehensive, and transparent so that the taxpayers of Holland 
can know how their money is being spent.  Budgetary stewardship has only become harder in the past ten years as the waves 
of Michigan’s economic storms have crashed into Holland.  That this city remains in a strong fiscal position, notwithstanding 
these years of unprecedented financial upheavals, is the most telling indicator of Soren’s strength as a leader.  

Soren has earned the respect of his co-workers, the City Council and the entire community.  He will be sorely missed.  His 
legacy looms large and justifiably so.  All of us wish him the very best in his retirement.  

Please visit our website at www.cityofholland.com or contact us with any questions at:
City of Holland, City Hall, 270 S. River Avenue, Holland, MI 49423

Phone (616) 355-1300 City General Information or (616) 355-1370 Finance and Budget

Photos of the May 11, 2011 Energetx announcement provided courtesy of Dennis Geppert, Holland Sentinel.
Photos of the Downtown Stores & Fireplace provided courtesy of Michigan Municipal League (MML).

Photos of the Hope College Campus provided courtesy of DeVries Studios.
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Charges for Services  
71.1%

Other Revenue     
6.0%

Intergovernmental
6.6%

Interest & Rents   
2.7%

Licenses & Permits  
0.4%

Property Taxes
10.7%

Use of Fund Equity  
2.4%

Fines & Forfeits    
0.1%

FISCAL YEAR 2012
SOURCES ACROSS ALL FUND TYPES

TOTAL    $159,530,373

NOTE: ALL INTERFUND TRANSFERS ARE EXCLUDED. DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH SOURCE CLASSIFICATION 
CAN BE REFERENCED ON THE PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE.
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Utility Services
68.1%

Mgmt & Admin 
Services

1.0%

Leisure & Cultural 
Services

4.0%

Transportation 
System

4.3%

Community & 
Neighborhood 

Services
3.3%

Public Safety 
Services

6.2%

Capital Projects
4.9%

Fiscal Services
0.9%

Debt Service
2.4% Internal Service 

Funds
4.9%

FISCAL YEAR 2012
APPLICATIONS ACROSS ALL FUND TYPES

TOTAL  $159,530,373

NOTE:  USES INCLUDE ALL OPERATING EXPENSES, CAPITAL OUTLAYS, AND PRINCIPAL MATURITIES OF 
LONG-TERM DEBT.  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE IS NOT INCLUDED BECAUSE IT IS NOT A CASH USE.  ALL 
INTERFUND TRANSFERS ARE EXCLUDED. DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH CASH USE CAN BE REFERENCED ON 
THE PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE.
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Salaries & Wages -
Working
13.6%

Benefits - Includes 
NonWorking Wages

6.3%
Mandatory Employer 

Costs
1.1%

Supplies / 
Maintenance

4.7%

Contractual
4.3%

Utility Production
37.9%

Other
9.6%

Capital Outlay
18.4%

Debt Service
3.7%

Contingencies
0.4%

FISCAL YEAR 2012
APPLICATIONS ACROSS ALL FUND TYPES

TOTAL  $159,530,373

NOTE:  USES INCLUDE ALL OPERATING EXPENSES, CAPITAL OUTLAYS, AND PRINCIPAL MATURITIES OF 
LONG-TERM DEBT.  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE IS NOT INCLUDED BECAUSE IT IS NOT A CASH USE.  ALL 
INTERFUND TRANSFERS ARE EXCLUDED. DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH CASH USE CAN BE REFERENCED ON 
THE PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE.
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Property Taxes   
53.84%

Licenses & Permits     
2.78%

Intergov't Revenues     
12.11%

Interest & Rents    
2.45%

Local Unit 
Contributions   

0.21%

Charges for Services   
6.79%

Fines & Forfeits  
1.01%

Operating Transfers In  
20.72%

Other Revenues   
0.09%

GENERAL FUND
FY-2012 APPROVED REVENUES 

NOTE:  DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH REVENUE CLASSIFICATION CAN BE REFERENCED ON THE 
PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE.

TOTAL   $19,562,456
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Management & 
Administrative

6.75%

Fiscal Services
8.92%

Public Safety
48.52%

Transportation 
System & Services

6.36%

Community & 
Neighborhood 

Services
9.85%

Leisure & Cultural 
Services
19.60%

GENERAL FUND
FY-2012 APPROVED EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

TOTAL  $19,861,414

NOTE:  DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH EXPENSE FUNCTION CAN BE REFERENCED ON THE 
PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE. TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS HAVE BEEN REFLECTED IN THE 
APPROPRIATE FUNCTION.
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Working Wages
8,882,051 
44.72%

Supplies/Maintenance
970 075

Contractual
495,412 
2.49%

Other
3,410,133 
17.17%

Transfers Out
612,765 
3.09%

Capital Outlay
13,300 
0.07%

Contingency
338,156 
1.70%

GENERAL FUND
FY-2012 APPROVED EXPENDITURES BY TYPE

Fringe Benefits
4,459,482 
22.45%

Mandatory Employer 
Costs

680,040 
3.42%

970,075 
4.89%

$19,861,414
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ALL SERVICE GROUPS

General Fund
11.7% Permanent Fund

0.0%

Special Revenue Funds
6.3%
Debt Service Funds

2.2%

Capital Project Funds
5.2%

Enterprise Funds
67.7%

Internal Service Funds
6.0%

Component Units
1.0%

Total Uses By Fund Type  $170,376,253 (Incl. Transfers)

Working Wages
13.6%

Benefits & NonWorking 
Wages
6.3%

Mandatory Employer Costs
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Contractual
4.3%
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4.7%

Contingencies
0.4% Debt Service

3.7%

Taxes & S/A
11.0% Licenses & Permits

0.4%

Interest & Rents
2.7%

Federal / State
6.8%

Charges for Services
72.9%

Other 
6.1%

Fines & Forfeits
0.1%

Funding Sources
$155,780,779

Excluding Transfers

Other
9.6%

Utility Production
37.9%

18.4%

Funding Uses
$159,530,373

Excluding Transfers

- 110 -
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Holland City Annual Budget Fiscal Year 2012
	A Tribute to Retiring City Manager Soren Wolff

	Management Introduction & Financial Overview
	Table of Contents
	Alternate Table of Contents - Fund Summaries Page Location
	Budget Overview 
	Organization Mission
	Work Plan Process
	City Manager's Budget Message

	Property Taxes
	Fund Summaries Financial Summary
	Summary of Budgeted Financial Data:  Funds by Type
	Governmental - Type Funds
	Component Units
	Proprietary -Type Funds

	Summary by Type of Source & Use - Sources & Applications Across All Funds
	Summary Accross All Funds
	Governmental Funds & Component Funds  
	Enterprise Funds
	Internal Service Funds


	General Fund Financial Summary
	Fund Summary
	Funding Sources
	Funding Uses

	Service Groups
	Management & Administrative Services
	General Fund:  City Council
	City Manager
	Elections and Voter Registration
	City Attorney
	City Clerk
	Human Resources
	Volunteer Services
	Contingencies

	Other Funds:  Cable TV Public Access Fund
	Property Acquisition Fund (History Only)


	Fiscal Services
	General Fund:  Finance (Including Procurement / Purchasing)
	Treasurer
	Independent Audit
	Property Assessing
	Unallocated Insurance
	Transfers to Other Funds

	Other Funds:  Contested Property Assessments Fund (History Only)
	Budget Stabilization Fund
	Revolving Cash Assistance Fund
	Specified Donations Fund
	City Hall Employees Benefit Fund


	Public Safety Services Group
	Police Division - General Fund - Police
	Other Funds:  Police Criminal Justice Training Fund
	Public Safety Grant Funds (WEMET-ADAA, OHSP, LLEBG, Homeland Security, MCOLES, Ottawa County BATMobile, PSN)
	Police Employees Benefit Fund

	Fire Division - General Fund - Fire
	Public Safety Facilities
	Fire Vehicle and Equipment Pool Fund


	Transportation System & Services Group
	General Fund:  Management & Engineering
	Streets Division

	Other Funds:  Motor Vehicle Highway Major Streets & Trunkline Maintenance Fund
	Motor Vehicle Highway Local Streets Fund
	Allegan County Road Tax Fund
	Street Improvements Reserve Fund
	Downtown Snowmelt System Operating Fund
	Municipal Airport Facilities & Management Fund
	Depot Operations Fund
	Public Transit Facilities & Management System Fund
	Centralized Vehicle / Equipment Fund
	Transportation Employees Benefit Fund


	Community & Neighborhood Services Group
	General Fund:  City Hall & Grounds
	Planning & Zoning
	Environmental Health & Inspections
	Construction Inspections
	Community Social Services Assistance
	Ourstreet / Neighborhood Liaison Programs
	Economic Development Assistance
	Human Relations Commission

	Other Funds:  Downtown Parking System Fund
	Downtown Dev. Authority Fund (Component Unit)
	Downtown Principal Shopping District Fund
	Dangerous Structures Fund
	Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Fund (Component Unit)
	MSHDA HOME / NSP Grant Fund
	CDBG Entitlement Grant Fund
	Solid Waste Recycling Fund


	Leisure & Cultural Services Group
	General Fund:  Leisure & Cultural Services Administration
	Recreation
	Parks
	Municipal Stadium
	DeGraaf Nature Center
	8th Street Market Place - Farmer's Market
	Cultural Activities Assistance
	Civic Center
	Cemeteries

	Other Funds:  Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund
	Windmill Island Gardens
	Herrick District Library Taxation Fund
	Holland Historical Trust Fund (Component Fund)


	Utility Services Group (Board of Public Works)
	Funds:  Electric Utility Fund
	Wastewater Utility Fund
	Water Fund

	Dept. within Funds:  Electric Transmission & Distribution & Fiber Optics
	Water
	Wastewater
	Administrative & General


	Internal Services Group
	Technology Services Fund
	Communication Services Fund
	Postage Services Fund
	Fuel Dispensing Fund
	Risk Management Funds (Employee - Related Insurances):  Employee Workers Compensation Insurance
	Employee Disability Insurance
	Health / Dental Insurance Fund

	Risk Management Funds (Properjty Casualty Insurances):  Vehicle Insurance
	Property Insurance
	General Liability & Public Officials Liability Insurance
	Compensated Absences Fund


	Capital Projects Services Group
	Municipal Capital Improvements Cash Control Fund
	Street Improvements Capital Projects Fund
	Sidewalk Improvements Capital Projects Fund
	Street, Bridge, & Drain Capital Projects Fund

	Appendix A:  Personnel
	Appendix B:  Capital Outlay
	Appendix C:  Debt Service
	Glossary of Financial Terms



